

No. 08-27

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. N.A., et al.,
Appellants-Movants,

v.

Marathon Structured Finance Fund L.P., et al.,
Appellees-Respondents.

**OPPOSITION OF MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC AND
MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P. TO THE
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

John D. Penn
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 347-6610
Telecopy: (817) 348-2300

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

David Neier
Steven M. Schwartz
Carey D. Schreiber
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Telecopy: (212) 294-4700

**COUNSEL TO MARATHON
STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND
L.P.**

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
Brian D. Hail
Craig P. Druehl
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Telephone: (212) 813-8800
Facsimile: (212) 388-3333

Frederick C. Schafrick
Richard M. Wyner
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 346-4000
Facsimile: (202) 346-4444

**COUNSEL TO MENDOCINO
REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
ARGUMENT	6
I. MOVANTS MUST SHOW THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A STAY.....	6
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A STAY.....	7
A. Respondents and the Other Parties Will Suffer Irreparable Harm From A Stay.....	7
1. Palco’s Lack of Funds Will Result in Its Liquidation.....	7
2. A Stay Risks Losing the MRC/Marathon Plan	8
3. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Found that the Indenture Trustee’s Alternative Proposals Are Inadequate	10
B. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily Against Any Stay	11
C. The Indenture Trustee Has Failed To Prove That the Noteholders Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without a Stay	12
D. Movants Also Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	13

1.	The Key Valuation Ruling is Not Likely to be Held Clearly Erroneous	13
2.	Movants’ Other Merits Arguments Also Fail to Show a Likelihood of Success on Appeal.....	15
	a. Indubitable equivalent value/right to credit bid	15
	b. Absolute priority rule	16
	c. Substantive consolidation	17
	d. Classification.....	17
	e. Unfair discrimination	17
III.	IF A STAY IS GRANTED, MOVANTS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO, <i>INTER ALIA</i> , POST A BOND OF AT LEAST \$176 MILLION	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 18 F.3d 1285 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>stay and mandamus denied</i> , No. 07- 279 (2d Cir. Feb. 9, 2007).....	20
<i>In re Beverly</i> , 468 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>In re Briscoe Enters.</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Broad Assocs. LP</i> , 125 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1991).....	16
<i>In re Criimi Mae, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 796 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000)	16
<i>In re F.G. Metals, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2440708 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. May 16, 2008)	8
<i>In re Fairmont Commc’n Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 428710 (Bankr, S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 1993)	8
<i>In re Great Barrington Fair and Amusement, Inc.</i> , 53 B.R. 237 (Bankr. D. Mass 1985)	8
<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Matter of Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Paulsson Geophysical Servs. v. Sigman</i> , 529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7

Ruiz v. Estelle, 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 6, 7

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 6

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(2)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)..... 15
